County Notices Pursuant to A.R.S. § 49-112

COUNTY NOTICES PURSUANT TO A.R.S. § 49-112

Because each county writes rules and regulations in its own unique style, County Notices published in the *Register* do not conform to the standards of the *Arizona Rulemaking Manual*. With the exception of minor formatting changes, the rules (including subsection labeling, spelling, grammar, and punctuation) are reproduced as submitted.

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING DOCKET OPENING

MARICOPA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT AIR QUALITY DIVISION

1. Title and its heading: Maricopa County Air Pollution Control Regulations

Regulation and its heading: Appendix F

2. The subject matter of the proposed rule(s):

This Appendix describes and maps soil types and shrink/swell potentials in Maricopa County

3. A citation to all published notices relating to this proceeding:

None to date

4. The name and address of agency personnel with whom persons may communicate regarding the proposed rule:

Name: Brennan Curry Townsend or Jo Crumbaker

Address: Maricopa County Environmental Services Department

1001 N. Central Avenue, Suite 695

Phoenix, AZ 85004

Telephone: (602) 506-6710 or (602) 506-6705

Fax: (602) 506-6719

E-mail: bcurry@mail.maricopa.gov or jcrumbak@mail.maricopa.gov

5. The time during which the agency will accept written comments and the time and place where oral comments may be made:

To be announced in the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking

6. A timetable for agency decisions or other action on the proceeding, if known:

To be announced in the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking

County Notices Pursuant to A.R.S. § 49-112

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING DOCKET OPENING

MARICOPA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT AIR QUALITY DIVISION

1. <u>Title and its heading:</u> Maricopa County Air Pollution Control Regulations

Regulation and its heading: Regulation III Control Of Air Contaminants

Rule and its heading:

Rule 331 Solvent Cleaning

2. The subject matter of the proposed rule(s):

Maricopa County will propose to amend Rule 331 in order to address four deficiencies as identified by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) in the Federal Register dated April 16, 2003. As part of this rulemaking, the Department may add, delete, or modify additional rules as necessary.

3. A citation to all published notices relating to this proceeding:

None to date

4. The name and address of agency personnel with whom persons may communicate regarding the proposed rule(s):

Name: Johanna M. Kuspert

Address: Maricopa County Environmental Services Department

1001 N. Central Avenue, Suite 695

Phoenix, AZ 85004

Telephone: (602) 506-3476 Fax: (602) 506-6179

E-mail: jkuspert@mail.maricopa.gov

5. The time during which the agency will accept written comments and the time and place where oral comments may be made:

To be announced in the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking

6. A timetable for agency decisions or other action on the proceeding, if known:

To be announced in the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking